historical average index real returns over the last 30 years assuming a similar equity/fixed
investment mix and a 2.26% inflation rate. Investment expenses were assumed to be 10 basis
points per year. These returns were matched with cash flows for benefits covered by plan assets
and the Fidelity 20-year Municipal General Obligation Index was matched with cash flows not
covered by plan assets to measure the reasonableness of the choice in discount rate.

Discount Rate
Fidelity Municipal 20-00 Index

June 30, 2023

6.50%

3.86%

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (NOL) to changes in the discount rate - The following
presents the Authority's NOL of the Plan if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 %
point lower (5.50%) or 1 % point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

Net OPEB liability

1% Decrease
5.50%

$ 346,726

Current
Discount Rate 1 % Increase

6.50% 7.50%

$ 266,029 $ 208,251

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (NOL) to changes in the Trend rate - The following
presents the Authority's NOL of the Plan if it were calculated using a trend table that has rates
that are 1 % point lower or 1 % point higher than the current set of rates:

1% Decrease

Net OPEB liability $ 202,679

- 39 -

Cost

Trend rate 1% Increase

$ 266,029 $ 355,554

141

Note 11.

HOUSING AUIBORITY OF THE COUNTY OF BUTTE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Cont.)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability- Increase (Decrease):

Plan
TotalOPEB Fiduciary NetOPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

Balance as of June 30, 2022 $ 943,911 $ 701,084 $ 242,827

Changes for the year:

Service cost 29,851 29,851

Interest 62,472 62,472

Difference between expected

and actual experience (18,699) (18,699)

Changes in assumptions

Net investment income 25,069 (25,069)
Benefit payments (25,698) (25,698)

Contributions - employer 25,698 (25,698)

Administrative epxenses (345) 345

Net changes 47,926 24,724 23,202

Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 991,837 $ 725,808 $ 266,029

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the Authority recognized an OPEB expense of
$60,511. At September 30, 2023, the Authority reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Changes in assumptions $ 37,078 $

Differences between expected and actual experience 97 75,292

Net differences between expected and actual earnings 75,452

Contribution to OPEB plan after measurement date 4,183

Total $ 116,810 $ 75,292

- 40 -142

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF BUTTE